

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY E. BASHUR
WILLIAM OSBERGHAUS
DANIEL HARTMAN
KEVIN GALLAGHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S DECISION TO DENY A GRANT TO TRINITY LUTHERAN WAS UN- CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE EX- ERCISE CLAUSE	5
A. The Department’s Decision To Deny The Grant To Trinity Lutheran Is Sub- ject To Strict Scrutiny.....	6
B. The Department’s Policy As Applied To Trinity Lutheran Did Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	8
1. The Department has not set forth a compelling governmental interest.....	9
2. The Department’s decision was not narrowly tailored	13
C. Upholding The Eighth Circuit’s Deci- sion Could Lead To Unreasonable And Incongruous Results.....	15
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S DENIAL OF A GRANT TO TRINITY LUTHERAN SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE NOTWITHSTANDING WHETHER IT VIOLATED TRINITY LUTHER- AN’S RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Eighth Circuit Erred By Applying Rational Basis Review To Trinity Lutheran’s Equal Protection Claim Instead of Strict Scrutiny	20
1. The Equal Protection Clause requires strict scrutiny of governmental conduct that either violates a fundamental right or classifies along suspect lines	20
2. The Eighth Circuit erred by applying rational basis review to Trinity Lutheran’s Equal Protection claim in the absence of a valid Free Exercise claim.....	22
B. The Department Violated The Equal Protection Clause By Discriminating Against Trinity Lutheran On The Basis Of Its Status As A Religious Organization.....	25
1. Religion is a suspect classification.....	26
2. The Department’s discriminatory administration of its program cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	21
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	27
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	26
<i>Christian Science Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	26
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3, 14
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	11, 24
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	29, 30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	29, 30
<i>Hernandez v. CIR</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	4
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	25
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	23, 24
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	6, 9
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	20, 21, 25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	7, 14
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	25
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 345 A.2d 412 (N.H. 1975)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	29
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	27
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	3, 9, 10, 29
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	21, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 30
------------------------------	-------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Calabresi, Steven G. & Abe Salander, <i>Religion and the Equal Protection Clause</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909 (2013).....	27
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Should I choose federal student loans or private student loans?</i> , available at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/567/should-i-choose-federal-student-loans-or-private-student-loans.html (last visited Apr. 21, 2016).....	17
Department of Environmental Quality, Missouri Department of Natural Resources, <i>Non-playground and Playground Scrap Tire Material Grants Fiscal Year 2015</i> , http://dnr.mo.gov/env/swmp/tires/nofa.htm (last visited Apr. 21, 2016).....	12
Fahey, Joanne, <i>Notre Dame reports highest level of research funding in a non-stimulus year</i> , Notre Dame News, Sept. 19, 2014, available at http://news.nd.edu/news/50548-notre-dame-reports-highest-level-of-research-funding-in-a-non-stimulus-year/	18
Fitzgerald, Laure S., <i>Towards a Modern Art of Law</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 2051 (1987)	26
Gellman, Susan & Susan Looper-Friedman, <i>Thou Shalt Use the Equal Protection Clause for Religion Cases</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 665 (2008).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lupu, Ira C., <i>Keeping the Faith: Religion, Equality and Speech</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 739 (1986)	24
Office of Federal Student Aid, <i>Public Service Loan Forgiveness Program</i> , available at https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/sites/default/files/public-service-loan-forgiveness.pdf (last visited Apr. 21, 2016).....	17
Office of Federal Student Aid, <i>What are the differences between federal and private student loans?</i> , available at https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/types/loans/federal-vs-private (last visited Apr. 21, 2016).....	18
Smith, Colleen Carlton, <i>Zelman’s Evolving Legacy</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1953 (2003)	28
Volokh, Eugene, <i>Equal Treatment is Not Establishment</i> , 13 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 341 (1999).....	28
